KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

NOTIFICATION

No. 781/Com.Ex/KSERC/2015

Dated 11th July, 2016

- 1. Whereas, the Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission had, in exercise of its powers conferred by Regulation 179 of the Kerala Electricity Supply Code, 2014, notified the Kerala Electricity Supply Code (Removal of Difficulties) Sixth Order, 2015 published under notification No. 781/Com.Ex/KSERC/2015 dated 23.06.2015 in the Kerala Gazette Extra Ordinary No. 1673 dated 09.07.2015 in public interest to remove the difficulties faced by Kerala State Electricity Board Limited and other licensees in meeting the time lines specified for the construction of the required service line or the plant or both to be provided to the applicants, in view of the procedural and administrative delays in procurement of materials and award of works.
- 2. And whereas, the said facility was available only till 31.12.2015.
- And whereas the validity of the Kerala Electricity Supply Code (Removal of Difficulties) Sixth Order 2015 has been extended up to 30.06.2016 vide Commissions order dated 29.12.2015.
- 4. And whereas, the Chief Engineer (Commercial and Tariff) KSEB Ltd has requested the Commission to extend the period of validity of the Kerala Electricity Supply Code (Removal of Difficulties) Sixth Order, 2015 for a further period upto 31.12.2016 for permitting the willing consumers to avail the facility of procuring materials and carrying out the work as per specifications under the supervision of the licensee.
- 5. Now therefore, in view of the above facts and in exercise of the powers conferred by regulation 179 of the Kerala Electricity Supply Code, 2014, the Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby extend the validity of the Kerala Electricity Supply Code (Removal of Difficulties) Sixth Order 2015 for a further period up to 30.09.2016.

By order of the Commission,

Sd/-Santhosh Kumar K B Secretary